significant event or a significant change in circumstances occurs which affects this assessment and that is
within the control of the lessee.

In determining the discount rate, the Group is required to exercise considerable judgement in relation to
determine the discount rate taking into account the nature of the underlying assets and the terms and
conditions of the leases, at both the commencement date and the effective date of the modification.

- 30 -

HKT GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 (2014) Financial Instruments and HKFRS 15 Revenue
from Contracts with Customers, and the early adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases on the Group’s financial statements.

a. Impacts on the financial statements
As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to be restated as
follows:

In HK$ million

Consolidated income statement for the

year ended December 31, 2017 (extract)
As originally

presented
HKFRS 15

(note 4(b))
HKFRS 16
(note 4(c)) Restated

Revenue 33,258 (161) (30) 33,067
Cost of sales (14,161) (2,207) 396 (15,972)
General and administrative expenses (11,779) 1,938 (289) (10,130)
Finance costs, net (1,139) - (72) (1,211)

Profit before income tax* 5,996 (430) 5 5,571
Income tax (962) 71 2 (889)

Profit for the year* 5,034 (359) 7 4,682

Attributable to:
Equity holder of the Company 5,022 (359) 7 4,670
Non-controlling interests 12 - - 12

Profit for the year 5,034 (359) 7 4,682

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended December 31, 2017
(extract)

As originally
presented

HKFRS 15

(note 4(b))

HKFRS 16
(note 4(c)) Restated

Profit for the year 5,034 (359) 7 4,682
Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations 175

-

1 176

Total comprehensive income for the year* 4,597 (359) 8 4,246

Attributable to:
Equity holder of the Company 4,585 (359) 8 4,234
Non-controlling interests 12 - - 12

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,597 (359) 8 4,246

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

- 31 -

HKT GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs (CONTINUED)

a. Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of financial position

(extract)

As at
December 31,

2016
As originally

presented

HKFRS 15
(note 4(b))

HKFRS 16
(note 4(c))

As at
January 1,

2017
Restated

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets - - 2,555 2,555
Intangible assets 10,695 (2,543) - 8,152
Fulfillment costs - 1,378 - 1,378
Customer acquisition costs - 648 - 648
Contract assets - 349 - 349
Other non-current assets 610 - 8 618

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and other current
assets

5,217

(2,344)

(92) 2,781

Contract assets - 771 - 771

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables (5,029) - 50 (4,979)
Advances from customers (2,126) 1,861 - (265)
Contract liabilities - (1,276) - (1,276)
Lease liabilities - - (1,414) (1,414)
Current income tax liabilities (870) 200 11 (659)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income (1,021) 1,021 - -
Contract liabilities - (801) - (801)
Lease liabilities - - (1,200) (1,200)

Net assets* 31,946 (736) (82) 31,128

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Reserves 26,922 (736) (82) 26,104

Total equity* 31,946 (736) (82) 31,128

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

- 32 -

HKT GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs (CONTINUED)

a. Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of

financial position (extract)

As at
December 31,

2017
As originally

presented

HKFRS 15
(note 4(b))

HKFRS 16
(note 4(c))

As at
December 31,

2017
Restated

HKFRS 9
(2014)

(note 4(d))

As at

January 1,
2018

Restated

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets - - 2,220 2,220 - 2,220
Intangible assets 10,895 (2,929) - 7,966 - 7,966
Fulfillment costs - 1,378 - 1,378 - 1,378
Customer acquisition costs - 611 - 611 - 611
Contract assets - 350 - 350 - 350
Available-for-sale financial
assets 77

-

- 77

(77)

-

Financial assets at FVOCI - - - - 77 77
Deferred income tax assets 466 - 2 468 - 468
Other non-current assets 692 - 150 842 - 842

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and
other current assets

5,480

(2,665)

(47) 2,768

-

2,768

Contract assets - 737 - 737 - 737

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables (5,171) - 54 (5,117) - (5,117)
Advances from customers (2,326) 2,085 - (241) - (241)
Contract liabilities - (1,288) - (1,288) - (1,288)
Lease liabilities - - (1,157) (1,157) - (1,157)
Current income tax
liabilities (998)

271

11 (716)

-

(716)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income (1,307) 1,307 - - - -
Contract liabilities - (952) - (952) - (952)
Lease liabilities - - (1,307) (1,307) - (1,307)

Net assets* 31,760 (1,095) (74) 30,591 - 30,591

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Reserves 26,759 (1,095) (74) 25,590 - 25,590

Total equity* 31,760 (1,095) (74) 30,591 - 30,591

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

- 33 -

HKT GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs (CONTINUED)

a. Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of cash flows

for the year ended December 31, 2017
(extract)

As originally
presented

HKFRS 15

(note 4(b))

HKFRS 16
(note 4(c)) Restated

Net cash generated from operating activities 12,156 (3,511) 1,630 10,275
Net cash used in investing activities (7,481) 3,511 31 (3,939)
Net cash used in financing activities (4,349) - (1,661) (6,010)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 326

-

- 326

b. HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from January 1, 2018 which resulted
in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial
statements. In accordance with the transition provisions in HKFRS 15, the Group has elected to apply the new
standard retrospectively and has restated comparatives for the prior years presented.

The adoption of HKFRS 15 mainly affects the accounting treatment of the Group’s sale contracts with customers in

[…]

HKT Share Stapled Units Purchase Scheme (Share Stapled Units) 0.60 year 0.64 year

29 SHARE CAPITAL

  2017 2018
  Number of

shares
Nominal

value
Number of

shares
Nominal

Value
   HK$ million  HK$ million
 Authorized:
 Ordinary shares of US$1 each
 Beginning and end of year 650,000,000 5,070 650,000,000 5,070

 Issued and fully paid:
 Ordinary shares of US$1 each
 Beginning of year 636,000,008 4,961 636,000,010 4,961
 Issued during the year (note (a)) 2 - 3 -

 End of year 636,000,010 4,961 636,000,013 4,961

(a) During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company issued three (2017: two) ordinary shares of US$1

each to the sole shareholder of the Company at a premium of approximately HK$32 million (2017: HK$13
million).

- 65 -

HKT GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 RESERVES

2017

(Restated#)

In HK$ million

Share

premium

Capital

contribution

reserve

Currency

translation

reserve

Merger

 reserve

Hedging

reserve

AFS

reserve

Other

reserves

Retained

profits Total

 At January 1, 2017 as originally presented 21,959 28 (2) (695) 491 47 26 5,068 26,922

 Changes in accounting policies# - - - - - - - (818) (818)

 At January 1, 2017 (restated#) 21,959 28 (2) (695) 491 47 26 4,250 26,104

 Comprehensive income/(loss)

 Profit for the year - - - - - - - 4,670 4,670

 Other comprehensive income/(loss)

 Items that have been reclassified or may be reclassified subsequently to consolidated

income statement:

 Exchange differences on translating foreign operations - - 176 - - - - - 176

 Cash flow hedges:

 - effective portion of changes in fair value - - - - (280) - - - (280)

 - transfer to consolidated income statement - - - - (332) - - - (332)

 Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year - - 176 - (612) - - 4,670 4,234

Transactions with equity holder

 Contributions by and distributions to equity holder:

 Issue of ordinary shares 13 - - - - - - - 13

 Final dividend paid in respect of the previous year (note 13) - - - - - - - (2,632) (2,632)

 Interim dividend declared and paid in respect of the current year (note 13) - - - - - - - (2,129) (2,129)

 Total transactions with equity holder 13 - - - - - - (4,761) (4,748)

 At December 31, 2017 21,972 28 174 (695) (121) 47 26 4,159 25,590

# See note 4 for details regarding the restatement as a result of changes in accounting policies.

- 66 -

HKT GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 RESERVES (CONTINUED)
   2018

In HK$ million

Share

premium

Capital

contribution

reserve

Currency

translation

reserve

Merger

 reserve

Hedging

reserve

Costs of

hedging

reserve

AFS

reserve

Other

reserves

Retained

profits Total

 At December 31, 2017 as originally presented 21,972 28 173 (695) (121) - 47 26 5,329 26,759

 Changes in accounting policies# - - 1 - - - - - (1,170) (1,169)

 At December 31, 2017 (restated#) 21,972 28 174 (695) (121) - 47 26 4,159 25,590

 Changes in accounting policies# - - - - 252 (208) (47) - 3 -

 At January 1, 2018 (restated#) 21,972 28 174 (695) 131 (208) - 26 4,162 25,590

 Comprehensive income/(loss)

 Profit for the year - - - - - - - - 4,719 4,719

 Other comprehensive income/(loss)

 Items that have been reclassified or may be reclassified subsequently to

consolidated income statement:

 Exchange differences on translating foreign operations - - (79) - - - - - - (79)

 Cash flow hedges:

 - effective portion of changes in fair value - - - - (137) - - - - (137)

 - transfer to consolidated income statement - - - - 35 - - - - 35

  Costs of hedging - - - - - 39 - - - 39

 Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year - - (79) - (102) 39 - - 4,719 4,577

Transactions with equity holder

 Contributions by and distributions to equity holder:

 Issue of ordinary shares 32 - - - - - - - - 32

 Final dividend paid in respect of the previous year (note 13) - - - - - - - - (2,783) (2,783)

 Interim dividend declared and paid in respect of the current year (note 13) - - - - - - - - (2,205) (2,205)

 Total transactions with equity holder 32 - - - - - - - (4,988) (4,956)

 At December 31, 2018 22,004 28 95 (695) 29 (169) - 26 3,893 25,211

# See note 4 for details regarding the restatement as a result of changes in accounting policies.

- 67 -

HKT GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DEFERRED INCOME TAX

a. Movements in deferred income tax liabilities/(assets) during the year are as follows:
 2017

(Restated)

In HK$ million

Accelerated

tax depreciation and

amortization Tax losses Others Total

Beginning of year 2,717 (316) (5) 2,396

Charged/(credited) to the consolidated

income statement (note 12(a))  306 (180) 1 127

Exchange differences 1 (3) - (2)

End of year 3,024 (499) (4) 2,521

 2018

In HK$ million

Accelerated

tax depreciation

and amortization Tax losses Others Total

Beginning of year 3,024 (499) (4) 2,521

Charged to the consolidated income

statement (note 12(a))  393 14 - 407

End of year 3,417 (485) (4) 2,928

b. As at December 31, 2017 and 2018, deferred income tax liabilities/(assets) represent::

 2017 2018
In HK$ million (Restated)

Deferred income tax assets:

- to be recovered after more than 12 months (433) (435)
- to be recovered within 12 months (35) (30)

Net deferred income tax assets recognized in the consolidated statement of
financial position (468) (465)

Deferred income tax liabilities:

- to be recovered after more than 12 months 2,829 3,233
- to be recovered within 12 months 160 160

Net deferred income tax liabilities recognized in the consolidated statement

[…]

significant event or a significant change in circumstances occurs which affects this assessment and that is
within the control of the lessee.

In determining the discount rate, the Group is required to exercise considerable judgement in relation to
determine the discount rate taking into account the nature of the underlying assets and the terms and
conditions of the leases, at both the commencement date and the effective date of the modification.

- 30 -

HONG KONG TELECOMMUNICATIONS (HKT) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 (2014) Financial Instruments and HKFRS 15 Revenue
from Contracts with Customers, and the early adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases on the Group’s financial statements.

a. Impacts on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to be restated
as follows:

 In HK$ million

Consolidated income statement for the

year ended December 31, 2017 (extract)
As originally

presented
HKFRS 15

(note 4(b))
HKFRS 16
(note 4(c))   Restated

 Revenue 15,957 (381) (1) 15,575
 Cost of sales (4,405) (131) 140 (4,396)
 General and administrative expenses (5,904) 216 (92) (5,780)
 Finance costs, net (1,151) - (44) (1,195)

 Profit before income tax* 4,491 (296) 3 4,198
 Income tax (740) 49 - (691)

 Profit for the year* 3,751 (247) 3 3,507

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended December 31,
2017 (extract)

As
originally
presented

HKFRS 15
(note 4(b))

HKFRS 16
(note 4(c))   Restated

 Profit for the year 3,751 (247) 3 3,507
 Total comprehensive income for the year* 3,139 (247) 3 2,895

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have

not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

- 31 -

HONG KONG TELECOMMUNICATIONS (HKT) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs (CONTINUED)

a. Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

 In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of

financial position (extract)

As at
December 31,

2016
 As originally

presented
HKFRS 15

(note 4(b))
HKFRS 16
(note 4(c))

As at
January 1,

2017,
Restated

 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

 Non-current assets
 Right-of-use assets - - 1,632 1,632
 Intangible assets 6,201 (638) - 5,563
 Fulfillment costs - 1,378 - 1,378
 Customer acquisition costs - 381 - 381
 Contract assets - 206 - 206

 Current assets

Prepayments, deposits and other

current assets 4,326 (2,173) (73) 2,080
 Contract assets - 131 - 131
 Current income tax recoverable - - 5 5

 Current liabilities
 Accruals and other payables (3,416) - 51 (3,365)
 Advances from customers (799) 688 - (111)
 Contract liabilities - (688) - (688)
 Lease liabilities - - (893) (893)
 Current income tax liabilities (167) 163 4 -

 Non-current liabilities
 Deferred income (26) 26 - -
 Contract liabilities - (26) - (26)
 Lease liabilities - - (779) (779)

 Net assets* 12,823 (552) (53) 12,218

 CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 Reserves 2,878 (552) (53) 2,273

 Total equity* 12,823 (552) (53) 12,218

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

- 32 -

HONG KONG TELECOMMUNICATIONS (HKT) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs (CONTINUED)

a. Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

 In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of financial
position (extract)

As at
December 31,

2017
 As originally

presented
HKFRS 15

(note 4(b))
HKFRS 16
(note 4(c))

As at
December 31,

2017
Restated

 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

 Non-current assets
 Right-of-use assets - - 1,251 1,251
 Intangible assets 6,242 (554) - 5,688
 Fulfillment costs - 1,378 - 1,378
 Customer acquisition costs - 382 - 382
 Contract assets - 200 - 200
 Other non-current assets 67 - 112 179

 Current assets

Prepayments, deposits and other
current assets 4,719 (2,562) (77) 2,080

 Contract assets - 145 - 145
 Current income tax recoverable  - 42 - 42

 Current liabilities
 Accruals and other payables (3,234) - 55 (3,179)
 Advances from customers (752) 631 - (121)
 Contract liabilities - (631) - (631)
 Lease liabilities - - (678) (678)
 Current income tax liabilities (180) 170 10 -

 Non-current liabilities
 Deferred income (31) 31 - -
 Contract liabilities - (31) - (31)
 Lease liabilities - - (723) (723)

 Net assets* 13,001 (799) (50) 12,152

 CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 Reserves 3,056 (799) (50) 2,207

 Total equity* 13,001 (799) (50) 12,152

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

- 33 -

HONG KONG TELECOMMUNICATIONS (HKT) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs (CONTINUED)

a. Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

 In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended December 31, 2017
(extract)

As originally
presented

HKFRS 15
(note 4(b))

HKFRS 16
(note 4(c))   Restated

Net cash generated from operating

activities 7,133 (917) 994 7,210
 Net cash used in investing activities (4,482) 917 1 (3,564)
 Net cash used in financing activities (2,527) - (995) (3,522)

Net increase in cash and cash

equivalents 124 - - 124

b. HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from January 1, 2018 which
resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognized in the consolidated
financial statements. In accordance with the transition provisions in HKFRS 15, the Group has elected to
apply the new standard retrospectively and has restated comparatives for the prior years presented.

The adoption of HKFRS 15 mainly affects the accounting treatment of the Group’s sale contracts with
customers in which the Group has multiple performance obligations to customers, such as provision of